EL DORADO COUNTY GRAND JURY 2013-2014

Toxic POLLUTION SPREAD BY ILLEGAL GRADING

ON DIAMOND DORADO
Case Number GJ-13-16

REASON FOR REPORT

A citizen complained that El Dorado County was ignoring continuing pollution into Webber Creek from
the former Diamond Lime Plant site.

SUMMARY

Two adjacent Assessor’s parcels in Diamond Springs are located within the former Diamond Lime Plant
site. They are also next to the present day Material Recovery Facility (MRF) on Throwita Way. The
physical manifestations of the lime plant are long gone. However, the last vestige of the Diamond Lime
Plant may be the lime waste that today continues to contaminate the property, surrounding area and
adjacent waterways.

The property is currently under investigation by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW),
formerly the Department of Fish and Game, and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.
CDFW issued a citation with pending fines amounting to almost $100,000 and was cooperating with the
El Dorado County District Attorney who has since dismissed the underlying misdemeanor criminal case.

The owner has improperly and illegally graded the property without an El Dorado County grading permit
in spite of a stop work order issued by the County Department of Transportation. In addition the
grading was not done according to a conditionally approved grading and lime mitigation plan prepared
by professional Engineers at the request of the owner.

The property is a portion of the proposed right of way for the County’s Diamond Dorado Parkway. That
part of the property has been offered to the County without charge for that purpose. The property is
the entire site of the proposed Diamond Retail Center that will be adjacent to and front on the Parkway.

BACKGROUND

The Diamond Lime Plant was a lime production plant with lime kilns and sludge settling ponds that
began operation prior to 1935 and continued until at least 1977. It processed lime from a quarry 6 miles
away that was transported to the processing plant on an overhead cable transport system. The lime
was processed in kilns then shipped out on the railway that ran alongside the site.

Citizens using the El Dorado Trail, a bike/pedestrian path on the former railroad right-of-way at the
North perimeter of the property, reported white milky water and dead mammals in two tributaries of
Webber Creek to the CDFW. CDFW documented lime discharge from the property on March 17, 2011.
Testing showed alkalinity up to pH 12, equivalent to ammonia or oven cleaner, on the property. A CDFW
violation case was filed with the County District Attorney.

The proposed Diamond Dorado Parkway and commensurate utilities will traverse the northern property
and the proposed adjacent Diamond Dorado Retail Center will partially occupy the remainder.



METHODOLOGY
o A representative of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board was interviewed.
o A representative of the County Department of Transportation was interviewed.

e Representatives of the El Dorado County District Attorney’s office were interviewed.

e The BRADLEY ROAD PROPERTY LIME KILN WASTE MITIGATION PLAN REPORT for APNs 051-25-51-
100 And 051-250-54-100 Bradley Road And Throwita Way, Diamond Springs, El Dorado County,
California Prepared by Holdrege & Kull, Consulting Engineers — Geologists, dated June 4, 2012 was
reviewed.

e The Diamond Dorado Retail Center Project Final Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse
No. 2008012004) was reviewed.

e The Diamond Springs Parkway Project Final Environmental Impact Report (State Clearinghouse No.
2007122033) was reviewed.

DISCUSSION

The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) recommended that the property be stabilized
and a corrective action plan developed. Two corrective action plans submitted by the property owner to
CDFW were determined to be incomplete, inadequate or insufficient.

A third plan, also submitted by the property owner, the BRADLEY ROAD PROPERTY LIME KILN WASTE
MITIGATION PLAN REPORT for APNs 051-250-51-100 And 051-250-54-100 Bradley Road And Throwita
Way, Diamond Springs, El Dorado County, California (Waste Mitigation Plan) prepared by Civil Engineer
Don Olsen of Holdrege and Kull, was submitted to CDFW. Its corrective action plan for the lime waste
pollution to state waters, including a grading plan, was conditionally approved.

The Grand Jury learned that the Holdrege and Kull grading plan was also submitted to the El Dorado
County Department of Transportation (DOT). It was not reviewed by DOT personnel because a plan
review fee was never paid by the applicant and a grading permit was never issued. When grading
commenced without a permit, DOT issued a stop work order. Despite the stop work order, grading
continued.

The Grand Jury learned that when a stop work order is not complied with and/or improper or illegal
grading activity continues after a stop work order, there are escalating actions that can be taken to gain
compliance. Legal enforcement remedies can be criminal action by the County District Attorney and civil
action by the County Counsel. Another possibility is delineated in the County Grading, Erosion, And
Sediment Control Ordinance Article IV. Enforcement Section 15.14.410 Corrective work. It allows that
“... the Director may order County workers or contractors to immediately enter private property to abate
hazards to public health and safety ...”. The Section also allows direct cost recovery including “... a lien
on the property.” However, the Grand Jury could not identify any instance where the provision of
Section 15.14.410 had been invoked! Instead, the County took no action and let the improper and
illegal grading continue.

When grading approached completion, a CDFW inspection of the site revealed several unauthorized
activities and CDFW violations including a required El Dorado County Grading Permit was not obtained.



Subsequently, CDFW issued a citation and referred it to the El Dorado County District Attorney. The
District Attorney initially pursued prosecution of the CDFW violation but eventually dismissed the
underlying misdemeanor criminal case after the Grand Jury inquired about the status of the case.

Examination of the property afterward revealed that the grading did not approach the provisions of the
Holdrege and Kull grading plan. Cut-off walls were not installed. The property was graded and filled in
places with between 7 and 15 feet of contaminated material spread from other parts of the property. It
essentially dug up contaminated soil and used it to cover up the worst lime waste deposits without
proper remediation or possible mediation.

The grading raised the grade of the property creating a dam effect that completely obstructed the
previous drainage pattern from the MRF. A substantial storm water drainage system was installed by
MRF on a County easement between the MRF and the graded property to alleviate the problem. The
storm water system was installed with a County Permit. Ironically, the need for it was caused by grading
without a permit despite a stop work order!

The owners initiated a project to construct the Diamond Dorado Retail Center on the property. The
retail center would front on the proposed County Diamond Dorado Parkway that would partly occupy
part of the property. The owners took steps to give part of their property to the County at no cost for
the Parkway.

FINDINGS

1. The unpermitted grading spread toxic limestone waste over the site causing dangerously high levels
of pH in surrounding tributaries.

2. Toxic limestone waste continues to flow into adjacent waterways. Nobody is doing anything to stop
it. Not the owner, not the County and not the State.

3. The property along with several adjacent parcels have become the site of two important County
projects: Diamond Dorado Parkway and Diamond Dorado Retail Center.

4. El Dorado County has executed and recorded two CONSENT TO MAKING OF IRREVOCABLE OFFER OF
DEDICATION, where it appears the owners have offered part of the property to the County without
charge for rights-of-way for a portion of the Parkway. The offer can be accepted by the County until
5/25/2025.

5. The County did not enforce the Grading Ordinance, Title 15.14 of the County Code. It is the law.
The law was not enforced.

6. It would be completely irresponsible of the County to allow the Diamond Dorado Parkway project to
proceed without ensuring that all environmental issues and mitigations have been resolved.

7. Section 15.14.410 of the Grading Ordinance is an extremely valuable tool to enforce proper grading
of property. It should be used.

8. Itis somewhat disquieting that enforcement compliance can be predicated by payment of fines and
fees by the offending party, particularly when environmental concerns are paramount.



RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The Grand Jury recommends that El Dorado County immediately review whether spending public
monies for the planning, engineering or improvements for Diamond Dorado Projects is wise given
environmental concerns.

The County should engage an environmental consultant to measure the impacts of existing grading
upon dispersal of limestone waste in consideration of up to date reports and water samples from
State agencies including the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Department of Fish and
Game.

The County should ensure that all environmental issues and mitigations have been resolved before
continuing with the development of the Diamond Dorado Parkway and the Diamond Dorado Retail
Center.

Property owners adjacent to the Project or in the vicinity of the Diamond Lime Plane should be
advised of the existing contaminations.

Planning Services and DOT should explore using County Grading, Erosion, And Sediment Control
Ordinance Section 15.14.410 to achieve prudent results.

The County should enforce the provisions of the Grading, Erosion, and Sediment Control Ordinance,
Chapter 15.14 of the County Code.

RESPONSES

Responses to both findings and recommendations in this Report are required by law in accordance with
California Penal Code §933 and §933.05. Address responses to:

The Honorable Suzanne N. Kingsbury, presiding judge of the El Dorado County Superior Court, 1354
Johnson Blvd., South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150.

This Report has been provided to the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, Development Services
Department and Department of Transportation.

The Presiding Judge of the El Dorado County Superior Court additionally requests that the responses be
sent electronically as a “Word” file or “PDF” file to facilitate the economical and timely distribution of
such responses. Please email responses to the El Dorado County Grand Jury at:
courtadmin@eldoradocourt.org

ATTACHMENTS [ Adobe Reader is required to view attachments ]

DFG Lindeman Violation Notice

DFG Notice of Violation to District Attorney
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CERTIFIED MAIL
MAR 0 6 2013
Date

Mr. Michael Lindeman
‘27012 East El Macero Drive
El' Macero, CA 95618

Subject Notice of Violatio of Fish and Garvie Code Sedtions 1602 and 5650 (a)(6)
Dear Mr. Lindeman:

On July 25, 2012, Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department) Wildlife Officer, Darrell
Stevenson and Staff Environmental Scientist, Carol Oz visited your property on Bradley
Drive and Throwita Way, in Placerville, CA (APN 051-250-51-100 and 051-250-54-100);
in the County of El Dorado. During their visit, Wildlife Officer Stevenson and Ms. Oz
'observed the following streambed alteration activities on the property:

1. Destruction of a wetland and stream that existed on the property pnor to recent.

grading;

2. Placement of s6il in the stream zone of an unnamed tributary to Weber Creek,
destroying riparian vegetation along this stream in an area approxtmately 30 feet
wide, 650 feet linear; -

3. ‘Construction of a storm drain pond within the stream zone;

4. Use of monofilament erosion-control netting that i is-hazardous to waldhfe

During a follow up inspection on February 8, 2013, Ms, Oz re-inspected the property-
with Ms.-Jacque Kelley, _of the Central Valley Regsonal Water Quahty Control Board.
Ms:. Oz and Ms. Kelley observed similar strearmbed alteration activities as durmg the.
July 25, 2012 site visit. Vegetatton was sproutmg on the graded areas of the property
and the storm drain pond was filled with water. Additional streambed: alteration activity
was observed in the form of soils sloughmg into the stream zone due to erosion contml

device failure.

‘The stream alteration activities observed by the Department on Ju!y 25,2012, and
February 8, 2013 are subject to Fish and Game Code (FGC) sect;on 1602. Flsﬁ and
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Game Code section 1602 requires a person to notify the Department before: 1)
substantially diverting or obstructing the natural flow of a river, stream, or lake; 2) and
substantially changing the bed, channel, or bank of a river, stream, or lake. A violation’
of FGC section 1602 may result in civil or criminal prosecution.

Additionally, the placement of sediment and excavated soil in the stream and on the
stream bank where it can pass into State waters is subject to FGC section 5650 (a)(6).
which prohibits the placement of material deleterious to aquatic life, in or where it may
enter state waters.

The storm water drainage pond may be subject to Water Code Section 1052.
Unauthorized water diversions and storage may be subject to civil liabilities imposed by
the State Water Board (Water Code, §1052).

In this case, the Department has determined that notification was required under FGC
1600 et seq., because the activities substantially obstructed and altered two streams on
the property. In order to address this violation, you will need to immediately stop the ‘
stream altering activities if you have not done so already; complete the enclosed
notification package; and submit the complete package, notification fee, and a copy of
this notice to the above address. The notification is required to complete the work
necessary to mitigate for damaged resources and restore the impacted riparian area.
At a minimum, the notiﬂcation must include:

1) A copy of this notice; : :
2) A description of the work needed to restore the affected wetland and stream

areas, including how the stream bank and riparian vegetation along the
remaining stream will be restored;

3) A description of how bank setback work will be conducted

4) A plan for breeching and the restoration of the area surrounding the storm drain
pond; and | | |

5) A description of best management practices for erosion control and site
stabilization including the use of wildlife friendly erosion control devices and the
removal of erosion control devices upon stabilization of the area and completion
of the work.

After the Department receives the notification and fee, it will process the notification and
issue a draft Streambed Alteration Agreement (Agreement) as described in Fish and '
Game Code sections 1602 and 1603. However, the draft Agreement will not be subject
to arbitration in the event you disagree with any of the protective measures, and you
and the Department cannot resolve the disagreement (FGC section 1614.)
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I the meantime, the De;a;ar{mehti is fotwarding this notice:of violation to the District

Attorniey's Office for civil-or criminal prosecution.

If you have ;any‘c‘;ue‘stbns regarding this letter, please contact Carol Oz, Staff
Environmental Scientist, at (916) 358-2918 or Carol.Oz@wildlife.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

N
e Owel
Tina Bartlett
Region Manager

ec:  Wildlife Officer Darrell Stevenson, CDFW
Lt. Christy Wurster, CDFW | ,
isabel Baer, CDFW Lake and Streambed Alteration Unit Supervisor
Patrick Moeszinger, CDFW ' .

“Gloria Mas, El Dorado County Deputy District Attorney
gloria.mas@edcgov.us

Jacque Kelley, RWQCB
Jacque;Keﬂey"@Wa'te{bQar-“d‘s,ca .gov

“Taro Murano, CA State Water Board -
tmurano@waterboards.ca.gov
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July 27, 2012

Gloria Mas, Deputy District Attorney
County of Eldorado

515 Main Street

Placerville, CA 95667

Charlton H. Bonham, Director §

Subject:' Lindeman Property Lime Discharge; Failure to Follow Corrective Action Plan;

Additional Violation of Fish and Game Code

This report includes background information regarding the lime pollution in state waters
from the Lindeman property and information regarding additional Fish and Game Code-

violations discovered at the property on 7/25/12.

Lime discharge from the Lindeman property into two tributaries to Weber Creek was
documented by me on 3/17/11. | provided Warden Darrel Stevenson and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board with a copy of my Biosignificance Report dated 6/3/11.
Warden Stevenson filed a Fish and Game violation case with the El Dorado District
Attorney Office. In my 6/2/11 Biosignificance Report, | recommended that the site be
stabilized to prevent further lime runoff from the property until a corrective action plan
could be developed. | met with Nick Villa on site to discuss stabilization of the lime
stockpile on the site. The lime stockpile was covered with visquene plastic and hay
bales were placed in and around the stream to contain lime seepage.

| received a Corrective Action Plan for Lindeman property Waste Lime dated 2/2/12 .
signed by Mr. Lindeman. | told Mr. Lindeman that the plan was incomplete and not
adequate; | advised him to hire a Geologrst and Engmeer to prepare a corrective action

plan.

On 2/24/12 | received a Corrective Action Plan frbm Nick Villa, Ecological Services

Division. | reviewed the plan, found it incomplete and insufficient and sent Mr. Villa & list '

" of additional information needed. On 3/14/12, | emailed Villa, Lindeman, Isabel Baer
(DFG 1600 Unit Supervisor), you, and Warden Darrell Stevenson a list of required
information for the Corrective Action Plan. No further information for this plan was

- received.

On 3/28/12 | met at the site with Mr. Lindeman, Mike Murray, and representatives from :
Granite? (potential buyers for the Lindeman property) to discuss the pH issues, answer
questions about the pollution, and discuss potential corrective action. [ told Mr.

Conserving California’s Wildlife Since 1870
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Lindeman that DFG is requiring prevention of high pH pollution to state waters from his
property. Mr. Lindeman expressed that he wanted to do a larger “fix” for the problem
and prepare his property for future sale. | told Mr. Lindeman that he could certainly
pursue that goal but would need to meet with all permit requirements from respective
_agencies and comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

On 7/18/2012, | received the “Bradley Road Property Lime Kiln Waste Mitigation Plan
Report for APNs 051-250-51-100 and 051-250-54-100 Bradley Road and Throwita Way
Diamond Springs, El Dorado County, California” (Waste Mitigation Plan)prepared by
Don Olsen of Holdrege and Kull. | reviewed the plan and approved the corrective action
for the lime pollution to state waters with condxtlons

During the week of 7/16/12, | received lnformatlon from you that the work was nearing
completion on.the Lindeman property. | met at the site with the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), Warden Stevenson, and representatives from El Dorado '
County (Grading Dept.?). My inspection of the site revealed the following unauthorized

activities and DFG Code violations:

Failure to Meet Conditions and/or Adhere to the Waste Mitigation Plan (WMP):

1. Grading work occurred at the site without prior notification to DFG

2. Temporary culvert was not placed to convey water from wetland to tributary to
Weber Creek.

3. DFG did not receive a copy of the Health and Safety Plan

4. Required permits from other agencies, particularly the RWQCB SWPP and
County Grading permits were not obtained. RWQCB and El Dorado County
indicated non-compliance and potential violations at the site. -They plan-to-
prepare documentation.for submittal.to the El.dorade County .DA. ,

5. WMP states that lime removal will not encroach into stream bottom. Loose soils

. and the toe of the fill are in the riparian and high water zone of the stream

bordering the west edge of the property.

6. Erosion control is not adequate on the western property f||l border to protect the
stream. Erosion control does not prevent water from moving/flowing beneath it
and the erosion control material is not loose-jointed, thus a threat to wildlife

entanglement.

Fish and Game Code Violations:

1. Stream 1 and wetlands identified in my 6/3/11 Biosignificance Report (also
identified in the WMP Section 2.1) is completely destroyed, filled and graded
over:

2. On the western edge of the property, nparlan vegetation is buried by loose soils.
Loose soils on the steep slope are in a location where they can enter state
waters. The constructed settling basin is within the riparian-and high flood zone .
of the creek. Violation of DFG Code 1602 and 565(a)(6).
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Recommendations: Evaluate information required by RWQCB, County Grading Dept.,
and other appropriate agencies to correct grading, erosion control, and capping
operations. All agencies need to communicate plans for a focused corrective action at
the site compatible with respective agency goals. Mitigate and compensate for
destroyed wetlands and stream drainage that previously existed on the property.
Responsible party must provide a report describing why WMP was not followed, why
alternate activities occurred, place proper erosion control, and provide a plan for remedy -
of smothered and encroached riparian area. ‘Pursue cost-recovery for:DEG timeand

fine for violations. “

Photographs and documentation pending. If you have any question's regarding this
letter, please confact Carol Oz at (916) 358-2918.

Sincerely,

Carol Oz
Department of Fish and Game
1701 Nimbus. Rd.

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Staff environmental Scientist

Attachment: LSAA Notification Package |

ec: Warden Darrel Stevenson, DFG
Isabel Baer, DFG 1600-Unit Supervisor





People v. Lindeman
3-17-12
5/1/12-9/5/12
5/1/12-9/5/12
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5/1/12-9/5/12

Costs for F&G

Costs for Waterboard

Costs for Blg Dept

Dfscharge

Working w/o notifying F&G

Working w/o a permit

. Working w/o a SWPP

Lime encroaching
Wetland destroyed

" "

Streambed Altered

" u«

5650.1

17200

17200

17200

17200

17200

5650.1
17200
1602

17200

25,000.00
2,500.00
2,500.00 (X125 days)
25®ooalxdwy
2,500.00 (X125 days)
2,500.00
25,000.00
2,500.00

25,000.00

©2,500.00

92,500.00
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County of El Dorado Dept, of Transportation
Don Angel

Senior Engineering Technician
2850 Fairlane Court

Placerville, CA 95667
Emai: don.angel@edcgov.us

Ph: 530-919-0367
Fax: 530-621-2030

Dorado Dept. of Transportation
County of El Dor:

Gregory Hicks, P.E.

Senior Civil Engineer

Ph: 530-621-5929

i . 530-621-2030
50 Fairlane Court Fax: 530
I%?acerville, CA 95667 Email: greg hicks@edcgov.us
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EL DORADO COUNTY
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* Assistant Districe Attorney
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515 Main Street Office: (530) 621-6472
Placerville, CA 95667 . Fax: (530) 621-1280
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